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PALM BEACH COUNTY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

ZONING DIVISION 
 
 
Application No.: CB-2023-00651 
Application Name: Big Dreams Preschool  
Control No./Name: 2001-00039 (Big Dreams Preschool) 
Applicant: Big Dreams Preschool LLC 
Owners: Big Dreams Preschool LLC 
Agent: Land Research Management, Inc. - Kevin McGinley 
Telephone No.: (561) 686-2481 
Project Manager: Nancy J. Frontany Bou, Senior Site Planner 

Title:  a Class B Conditional Use Request:  to allow a General Day Care on 1.01 acres 
 
APPLICATION SUMMARY: The proposed is for the 1.00-acre Big Dreams Preschool LLC development.  
The site was last approved for a Day Care in 2001, however this approval was abandoned in 2021 in order 
to develop a Medical Office permitted by right use.  The medical office use was never implemented. 
The request would allow General Day Care with 96 children.  The Preliminary Site Plan (PSP) indicates 
one 7,900 square feet (sq.ft) building and 6,350 sq.ft of outdoor play are with 25 parking spaces.  Access 
to the site is from Quail Drive.  
 
SITE DATA: 
Location: Southwest corner of Westgate Avenue and Quail Drive 
Property Control Number(s)  00-42-43-25-00-000-1650 
Future Land Use Designation: High Residential (HR-18) 
Zoning District: General Commercial District (CG)  
Total Acreage: 1.01 acres 
Tier: Urban/Suburban  
Overlay District: Westgate Belvedere Homes Community Redevelopment Area Overlay  
Neighborhood Plan: N/A  
CCRT Area: Westgate 
Municipalities within 1 Mile Haverhill, West Palm Beach  
Future Annexation Area West Palm Beach  
Commission District: District 7, Commissioner Mack Bernard 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the requests subject to the Conditions of Approval 
as indicated in Exhibits C-1 through C-3. 
 
ACTION BY THE ZONING COMMISSION (ZC): Scheduled November 2, 2023 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT SUMMARY: At the time of publication, Staff had received no contacts from the public 
regarding this application. 
 
PROJECT HISTORY: 

Application No. Request Resolution Approval Date 
CB-2001-0039 A Class B Conditional Use to allow a General Day 

Care. 
ZR-2001-0007 October 5, 2001 

BA-2001-0083 A Variance to allow a reduction of the ROW Buffer 
along Quail Dr., to reduce the buffer width along 
western property line and install palms in western 
buffer instead of shade trees. 

BOFA-2001-083 November 15, 2001 

ZV-2020-2113 A Type 2 Variance to allow a reduction of 
minimum lot depth and required parking spaces. 

ZR-2021-0021 August 5, 2021 

ABN/ZV/Z-2020-
1856 

An Abandonment to abandon a Class B 
Conditional Use to allow a General Day Care. 

ZR-2021-0021 August 5, 2021 

A Type 2 Variance to allow a reduction of the front 
and rear setback, the dumpster setback; and, the 
terminal landscape island width. 

ZR-2021-0022 August 5, 2021 

An Official Zoning Map Amendment to allow a 
rezoning from the Residential High (RH) Zoning 
District to the General Commercial (CG) Zoning 
District. 

R-2021-1166 August 26, 2021 
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FINDINGS: 
Conditional Uses, Official Zoning Map Amendment to a PDD or TDD and Development Order Amendment:  
 
When considering a Development Order application for a Rezoning to a PDD or a TDD, a Conditional Use, 
excluding Conditional Use requests for Density Bonus pursuant to Art. 5.G.1, Workforce Housing Program 
(WHF), or a Development Order Amendment, the BCC and ZC shall utilize the Standards a – h listed in 
Article 2.B.7.B, Standards.  The Standards and Staff Analyses are indicated below.  A Conditional Use, 
Rezoning to PDD or TDD, or Development Order Amendment that fails to meet any of these Standards 
shall be deemed adverse to the public interest and shall not be approved. 
 
a. Consistency with the Plan – The proposed use or amendment is consistent with the purposes, 
goals, objectives and policies of the Plan, including standards for building and structural intensities and 
densities, and intensities of use. 
 
o Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan: The proposed use and amendment is consistent with 

the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Comprehensive Plan, including previous Land Use Amendments, 
densities and intensities of use.  
 
o Relevant Comprehensive Plan Policies:  The subject site is located within the Westgate Belvedere 

Homes CRA Overlay (WCRAO) found in Sub-Objective 1.2.3 (FLUE, p. 18), and currently has the High 
Residential, 18 units per acre (HR-18) Future Land Use designation.  The purpose of the sub-objective is 
to promote and encourage development and redevelopment consistent with the plan for the Westgate 
area. The request for a Day Care is classified as an Institutional use, and per FLUE Policy 2.2.8-a, is 
permitted within all Future Land Use designations.  
 

Staff has determined that the existing CG Zoning, that was previously approved for a medical office(R-
2021-1166), is consistent with the HR-18 residential future land use based on the application of FLUE 
Policy 1.2.3-c, which provides a redevelopment incentive within the WCRAO, permitting an increase of 
20% of the commercial acreage through the rezoning process to a Commercial zoning district without a 
FLUA amendment.  The County adopted the Commercial future land use designation, for many of the 
parcels within the WCRAO, in 1989. Approximately 403.41 acres were commercial on the 1989 FLUA 
(20% is 80.68 acres).  As of April 2021 when the medical office was approved, no sites had utilized Policy 
1.2.3-c.  Therefore, up to 80.68 acres of residential or industrial zoning were available to be rezoned to 
commercial without a corresponding commercial future land use designation. Staff had previously 
determined that the medical office was eligible to use this incentive.  Therefore, the HR-18 future land use 
designation is consistent with the existing CG zoning district.    
 
o Intensity: The request does not seek to change the previously approved 7,900 sq. ft., which equates 

to a FAR of approximately 0.18 (7,900/ 43,939 sq. ft. or 1.009 acres = 0.179).  The maximum Floor Area 
Ratio (FAR) of 0.45 is allowed for the subject future land use designation in the Urban Suburban Tier 
(43,939 sq. ft. or 1.009 acres x .45 maximum FAR = 19,772.5 sq. ft. maximum).  
 
o Special Overlay District/ Neighborhood Plan/Planning Study Area: The request is located within the 
Urban Redevelopment Area (URA) and the Westgate Community Redevelopment Area (WCRA). The 
WCRA issued a letter July 21, 2023 with a recommendation of approval for the request (Exhibit G). The 
WCRA letter provides no further conditions or comments.  
 
b. Consistency with the Code - The proposed amendment is not in conflict with any portion of this 

Code, and is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Code. 
 
o Prior Variances: The site has previous approvals for variances for the subject site.  The  five-foot 
Incompatibility Buffer along the west property line was approved under Variance BA-2001-083 and will 
remain unchanged.  A 20-foot Utility Easement overlaps this 5 foot landscape buffer 100% which is also 
indicated on the previously approved Site Plan, see Figure 4. The R-O-W buffer on the eastern property 
line also received approval for a five- foot reduction as approved under Resolution BA-2001-083.  
 
o Property Development Regulations: The subject site is developed with a 7,900 sq.ft. building and 
is located within the Urban Highway (UH) Sub-area and is regulated by Table 3.B.14.F – WCRAO Non-
Residential and Mixed Use Sub-area PDRs and Table 3.D.1.A Property Development Regulations. The 
site is located on a corner lot, fronting both Westgate Avenue and Quail Drive.  The proposed development 
meets the minimum frontage and access required for the General Commercial Zoning District within the 
UH Sub-area of the WCRAO along with the required building height.  In addition, the property also meets 
Code requirements for minimum lot dimensions of 1-acre size, 100 ft. of width and frontage, as the site is 
a 1.01 acre lot and has 228.67 ft. of width and frontage.  The site received a variance approval for the lot 
depth, under Resolution R-2021-011 to allow 165 ft. of depth where 200 ft. is required.  The building does 
meet the side setbacks. The site has approved variances to reduce the front and rear building setback 
under Resolution ZR-2021-0022 approved on August 5, 2021, however, site currently meets the required 
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front setback per the Urban Highway (UH) PDRs of Table 3.B.14.F – WCRAO Non-Residential and Mixed 
Use Sub-area PDRs. 
 
o Overlays: The subject site is located within the Urban Redevelopment Area (URA) and the 
Westgate Community Redevelopment Area (WCRA). The WCRA issued a letter July 21, 2023 with a 
recommendation of approval for the Class B Conditional Use. The WCRA letter provides no further 
conditions or comments.  
 
o Uses: The General Day Care was previously approved on October 5, 2001 and later abandoned 
and the site rezoned with the intention to develop a permitted by right Medical Office use; however, it was 
never implemented. The Building is currently vacant.  The use, as proposed, is an allowable use in the CG 
Zoning District as well as in the WCRA Overlay, subject to a Class B Conditional Use approval, as the site 
is less than two acres per Art. 3.B.14.D.2.b. The Preliminary Site Plan indicates a total of 96 children for 
the within the existing 7,900 sq. ft. building, along with a total of 6,350 sq. ft. of outdoor play area and five 
drop-off parking spaces.  Health Department Staff has indicated no issues with the proposed play-ground 
area. In order to minimize the impact that the Day Care operation may have upon the Multi Family 
Residential property to the west Staff have incorporated Conditions of Approval under use limitations in 
regards to Maximum student capacity, Hours of operations, Hours of use for the play area  and Outdoor 
speakers. 
 
The proposal is in compliance with the required Property Development Regulations for setbacks, lot size, 
as stated on Table 3.D.1.A Property Development Regulations. In addition Staff has analyzed the proposal 
and has determined that the project is in compliance of all the standards for General Day Care as listed 
on Article 4.B.4.C.7. including, Site Requirements, Outdoor Activity Area for Child Care and required Drop-
Off spaces and Access.  
 
o Parking: Per Table 6.B.1.B – Minimum Parking and Loading Requirements of the ULDC, 19 parking 
spaces are required for a day care use.  However, the Applicant is providing 25 standard parking spaces 
from which five are required drop-off spaces, as indicated on the preliminary site plan, see Figure 3. 
 
o Landscape/Buffering:  The PSP indicates an existing 15 ft. R-O-W buffer along Westgate Avenue, 
in accordance with ULDC Table. 7.C.2.A,. with a five-foot Utility Easement overlap.  In addition, there is a 
15-foot R-O-W buffer provided on the northern half along Quail Drive on the eastern property line that 
transition to a 10-foot R-O-W buffer on the southern portion on the same side in accordance with an 
approval for a five-foot buffer reduction that allowed the 10-foot wide buffer.  A five-foot Incompatibility 
Buffer is provided along the western property line as approved under BA-2001-083 variance approval. 
Staff has analyzed the buffers and determined to be compliance.  The existing five feet foundation planting 
was approved as part of the prior Development Order for the site under an older Unified Land Development 
Code (ULDC) supplement. 
 
o Signs: There is no proposed signage associated with this application, however there is an existing 
four-foot high sign with 20 sq. ft. of sign face area on site approved by Building Permit B-2033-002450-
0000. 
 
c. Compatibility with Surrounding Uses – The proposed use or amendment is compatible and 

generally consistent with the uses and character of the land surrounding and in the vicinity of the 
land proposed for development. 

 
The subject site is within the commercial corridor along Westgate Avenue and is compatible with the 
surrounding uses.  To the north of the site exist a parcel with a Commercial High FLU designation and a 
CG district which currently supports two separate general office buildings (Indian Road Office Commercial, 
Control No. 2003-00047).  Directly southeast of the site is a lake which serves as a drainage retention area 
(Palm Beach County Drainage Retention Lake 
 
To the east of the site there is a commercial building within Multiple Use Planned Development (MUPD) 
Zoning District with and a Commercial High with an Underlying (CH/18) FLU designation, supporting a 
commercial building (Urbanek Properties, Control No. 2001-00030). West of subject site is a multifamily 
residential structure within the RM zoning district. 
 
It is important to note that the surrounding area contains a commercial FLU with underlying residential.  
The majority of the properties within the corridor have utilizes the commercial FLU designation to work in 
conjunction with the neighboring residential uses.  The surrounding zoning designations of the areas 
consist primarily of CG, CN, or MUPD which will remain consistent and compatible with the proposed Day 
Care use. 
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d. Design Minimizes Adverse Impact – The design of the proposed use minimizes adverse effects, 
including visual impact and intensity of the proposed use on adjacent lands. 

 
There are no proposed design changes to the site, therefore there are no adverse impact as the proposed 
Day Care use has been in place on the site, with no changes to the site in the past 20 years.  The proposed 
Day Care benefits the adjacent lands as the recent demand and need for child care in this area has been 
increasing significantly. 
 
e. Design Minimizes Environmental Impact – The proposed use and design minimizes 

environmental impacts, including, but not limited to, water, air, stormwater management, wildlife, 
vegetation, wetlands and the natural functioning of the environment. 

 
o Vegetation Protection: The application request does not impact native vegetation. 
 
o Wellfield Protection Zone: This property is not located within Wellfield Protection Zone.  
 
o Irrigation Conservation Concerns and Surface Water: All new installations of automatic irrigation 
systems shall be equipped with a water sensing device that will automatically discontinue irrigation during 
periods of rainfall pursuant to the Palm Beach County Mandatory Year-Round Landscape Irrigation 
Conservation Measures Ordinance, Ordinance No. 2022-007. Any non stormwater discharge or the 
maintenance or use of a connection that results in a non stormwater discharge to the stormwater system 
is prohibited pursuant to Palm Beach County Stormwater Pollution Prevention Ordinance No. 93-15.  

 
o Environmental Impacts: There are no significant environmental issues associated with this petition 
beyond compliance with ULDC requirements. 
 
f. Development Patterns – The proposed use or amendment will result in a logical, orderly and 
timely development pattern. 
 
The development patterns along the Westgate Avenue corridor where the subject property is located are 
a mix of high-density residential and commercial development.  The proposed Daycare use is deemed 
consistent with development patterns with the surrounding areas. 
 
g. Adequate Public Facilities – The proposed amendment complies with Art. 2.F, Concurrency 
(Adequate Public Facility Standards).  
 
ENGINEERING COMMENTS:  
The proposed Day Care Center is expected to generate 196 net daily trips, 37 net AM peak trips, and 38 
net PM peak hour trips. The build out of the project is assumed to be by 2026. 
 
This project is located within the Westgate Transportation Concurrency Exception Area, and therefore, 
exempt from meeting Transportation concurrency. This project was previously approved for the same use. 
 
DRAINAGE DISTRICT: 
The subject development is located within the boundaries of the Lake Worth Drainage District. The 
Applicant’s Engineer states (Exhibit E), “. …The existing site consists of a single building consisting of 
approximately 7,900 s.f. in size. The site includes associated paved parking and pervious open green 
space area. No site improvements are proposed for the existing building, paving or drainage system. 
Interior buildings improvements are proposed. 

Onsite stormwater management for this project is accomplished with a combination of interconnected 
culvert pipes and drainage inlets that connect to an existing drainage system within Quail Drive, providing 
Legal Positive Outfall for the site. The drainage system was previously approved by Palm Beach County 
with the development of the previous Opportunity, Inc, Day Care. There are no off-site inflows to the site. 
The site is situated in the South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD) C-51 Basin, Sub-basin 25B, 
with a 100-year flood stage of 14.2 NGVD; the finish floor elevation of the existing building exceeds this 
requirement. The site is located in Flood Zone X as determined by the FIRM panel 12099C0578F. 

The Property Owner recognizes that any additional site development of the existing property must be in 
accordance with applicable regulatory requirements in place at the time of submission including, but not 
limited to, Palm Beach County, NPDES, and SFWMD including C-51 East Basin compensating storage 
requirements. 

Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Applicant must obtain applicable permits and approvals 
from the District. 
 
WATER AND WASTEWATER PROVIDER: 
The water and wastewater provider is Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department (PBC WUD) (Exhibit F).  Their 
letter indicates that the subject site is currently serviced.  Any modifications to capacity shall obtain the appropriate 
permits and approvals from PBC WUD. 
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PALM BEACH COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT:  
This project has met the requirements of the Florida Department of Health. 
 
SCHOOL IMPACTS: 
The School Board has no comment regarding this non-residential application. 
 
PARKS AND RECREATION: 
Non-residential project therefore, Park and Recreation ULDC requirements do not apply. 
 
FIRE PROTECTION:  
Staff has reviewed this application and have no comment. The subject site is located within the service 
boundaries of PBC Fire Rescue station #24. 

 
 
h. Changed Conditions or Circumstances – There are demonstrated changed site conditions or 

circumstances provided by the Applicant’s Justification Statement that necessitate the amendment. 
 
As Applicant has stated in the Justification Statement, Opportunity, Inc. (a not-for-profit day care center) 
operated a day care center on the premises for many years and subsequently moved to a larger facility 
across Westgate Avenue. The Day Care use was abandoned in 2021 and a Medical office use was 
proposed and approved but never implemented. The site was placed back in the market and purchased 
by Big Dreams Preschool LLC which seeks the approval to re-establish the Day Care use based on the 
need for child care market in the area, implementing the use within the existing site layout. 
 
 
CONCLUSION: Staff has evaluated the standards listed under Article 2.B and determined that there is a 
balance between the need for change and the potential impacts generated by Big Dreams Preschool for 
an Class B Conditional Use. Therefore, Staff is recommending approval subject to Conditions of Approval 
as indicated in Exhibit C. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

EXHIBIT C 
 
Class B Conditional Use 
 
ALL PETITIONS 
1. The approved Preliminary Site Plan is dated October 2, 2023.  Modifications to the Development Order 
inconsistent with the Conditions of Approval, or changes to the uses or site design beyond the authority of 
the Development Review Officer as established in the Unified Land Development Code, must be approved 
by Zoning Commision. (ONGOING: ZONING - Zoning) 
 
ENGINEERING 
1. No Building Permits for the site may be issued after December 31, 2026, or as amended.  A time 
extension for this condition may be approved by the County Engineer based upon an approved Traffic 
Study which complies with Mandatory Traffic Performance Standards in place at the time of the request.  
This extension request shall be made pursuant to the requirements of Art. 2.E of the Unified Land 
Development Code. (DATE: MONITORING - Engineering) 
 
2. Prior to the issuance of the first building permit, the Property Owner shall configure the property into a 
legal lot of record in accordance with provisions of Article 11 of the Unified Land Development Code or as 
otherwise approved by the County Engineer. (BLDGPMT: MONITORING - Engineering) 
 
3. The gate shall stay open during business hours. (ONGOING: ENGINEERING - Engineering) 
 
4. The Property Owner shall improve the sight visibility for the existing driveway on Quail Drive, as 
approved by the County Engineer. Any and all costs associated with these improvements shall be paid for 
by the Property Owner.  
a. Approval of the sight visibility shall be obtained prior to the issuance of the first building permit. 
(BLDGPMT: MONITORING - Engineering) 
b. Installation shall be completed prior to the issuance of the first Certificate of Occupancy. (BLDGPMT/CO: 
MONITORING - Engineering) 
 
LIGHTING 
1. All outdoor lighting fixtures shall not exceed twenty (20) feet in height, measured from finished grade to 
highest point. (ONGOING: BUILDING DIVISION - Zoning) 
 
2. All outdoor lighting shall be extinguished no later than 9:00pm., excluding security lighting only. 
(ONGOING: CODE ENF - Zoning) 
 
USE LIMITATIONS - DAY CARE 
1. The day care center shall be limited to a maximum capacity of 96 children (at any one time). (ONGOING: 
CODE ENF - Zoning) 
 
2. Hour of operation for the Day Care facility shall be limited from 6:30 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. Monday to 
Saturday. (ONGOING: CODE ENF - Zoning) 
 
3. The outdoor play area shall not be used for activities after 6:00 p.m. or before 8:00 a.m. Monday to 
Saturday. (ONGOING: CODE ENF - Zoning) 
 
4. Outdoor speakers or public address systems shall not be permitted on site. (ONGOING: CODE ENF - 
Zoning) 
 
COMPLIANCE 
1. In Granting this Approval, the Zonning Commision relied upon the oral and written representations of 
the Property Owner/Applicant both on the record and as part of the application process.  Deviations from 
or violation of these representations shall cause the Approval to be presented to the Board of County 
Commissioners for review under the Compliance Condition of this Approval. (ONGOING: MONITORING - 
Zoning) 
 
2. Failure to comply with any of the Conditions of Approval for the subject property at any time may result 
in: 
a.     The Issuance of a Stop Work Order; the Issuance of a Cease and Desist Order;  the Denial or 
Revocation of a Building Permit;  the Denial or Revocation of a Certificate of Occupancy;  the Denial of 
any other Permit, License or Approval to any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the subject property;  
the Revocation of any other permit, license or approval from any developer, owner, lessee, or user of the 
subject property; the Revocation of any concurrency;  and/or 
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b.     The Revocation of the Official Map Amendment, Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development 
Order Amendment, and/or any other zoning approval;  and/or 
c.     A requirement of the development to conform with the standards of the Unified Land Development 
Code at the time of the finding of non-compliance, or the addition or modification of conditions reasonably 
related to the failure to comply with existing Conditions of Approval;  and/or 
d.     Referral to Code Enforcement;  and/or 
e.     Imposition of entitlement density or intensity. 
 
Staff may be directed by the Executive Director of PZ&B or the Code Enforcement Special Master to 
schedule a Status Report before the body which approved the Official Zoning Map Amendment, 
Conditional Use, Requested Use, Development Order Amendment, and/or other zoning approval, in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 2.E of the ULDC, in response to any flagrant violation and/or 
continued violation of any Condition of Approval.  (ONGOING: MONITORING - Zoning) 
 
DISCLOSURE 
1.     All applicable state or federal permits shall be obtained before commencement of the development 
authorized by this Development Permit. 
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Figure 1 - Land Use Map 
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Figure 2 - Zoning Map 
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Figure 3 – Preliminary Site Plan dated October 2, 2023 

 



Zoning Commission November 2, 2023  Page 11 
Application No. CB-2023-000651  Big Dreams Preschool 

 

Figure 4 – Previously Approved Final Site Plan dated December 12, 2001 
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Exhibit D – Disclosure of Ownership 
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Exhibit E – Drainage Statement dated August 3, 2023
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Exhibit F – Water and Waste Water Letter dated October 3, 2023 
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Exhibit G – WCRAO Recommendation Letter dated May 9, 2023 
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